

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

APPEAL NO. 20-10169-DD

SAMUEL R. HAYES, III,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

ATL HAWKS, LLC and JASON PARKER,

Appellees/Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION
CASE NO. 1:17-CV-02510-MLB

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM J. SMITH
Georgia Bar No. 710280
SMITH LAW, LLC
3611 Braselton Hwy., Ste. 202
Dacula, GA 30019
Tel: 678-889-2264
Fax: 884-828-5615

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1 of 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

 Cases.....iii

 Statutes and Rules.....iv

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. Defendants’ “Facts”.....1

 1. Hawks’ Brief at p. 4 Lines 7-17; p. 5 Lines 1-5.....1

 2. Hawks’ Brief at p. 5 Lines 6-18.....2

 3. Hawks’ Brief at p. 6 Lines 10-12.....2

 4. Hawks’ Brief at p. 6 Lines 12-14.....3

 5. Hawks’ Brief at p. 7 Lines 1-2.....3

 6. Hawks’ Brief at p. 7 Lines 1-6.....4

 7. Hawks’ Brief at p. 7 Lines 7-18.....4

 8. Hawks’ Brief at p. 8 Lines 6-14.....5

 9. Hawks’ Brief at p. 8 Line 20, p. 9 Lines 1-2.....5

 10. Hawks’ Brief at p. 9 Lines 12-15.....5

 11. Hawks’ Brief at p. 9 Lines 16-19.....7

12.	Hawks’ Brief at p. 9 Line 19, p. 10 Lines 1-2.....	7
13.	Hawks’ Brief at p. 10, Lines 5-9.....	7
14.	Hawks’ Brief at p. 10 Lines 11-16.....	8
15.	Hawks’ Brief p. 10 Lines 17-20, p. 11 Lines 1-3.....	8
16.	Hawks’ Brief p. 12 Lines 1-2.....	10
17.	Hawks’ Brief p. 13 Lines 17-19.....	10
18.	Hawks’ Brief at p. 13 Lines 19-20, p. 14 Line 1.....	10
II.	Hayes Has Created a Jury Question Regarding Defendants’ Discriminatory Intent.....	11
A.	A Comparator is Not Required.....	11
B.	Defendants Have Adopted New Stated Reasons for Termination.....	12
C.	A Jury Could Have Inferred That Hayes Was Fired Because of His Race.....	17
III.	Security Concessions Were Privileges and Benefits of the Contract Between the Artists and the Hawks.....	22
IV.	Hayes’s Purported Violations of LR 56.1.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostock v. Clayton County, No. 17–1618 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Jun. 15, 2020), 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....18

Brown v. Houser, No. 1:13-CV-1807-WSD-WEJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119079 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2015).....24

Chawla v. Emory Univ., No. 1:95-CV-0750-JOF, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23595 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 1997).....23

Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC, 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....25, 26

Giraldo v. Miami-Dade Coll., No. 16-21172-CIV-LENARD/GOODMAN, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29008 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2017).....11

Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1997).....11

Lewis v. City of Union City, 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....11

Lewis v. Residential Mortg. Sols., No. 1:17-CV-1422-ELR-WEJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220680 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2018).....24

Palmer v. Stewart Cty. Sch. Dist., 178 F. App'x 999 (11th Cir. 2006).....12, 17

Reese v. Herbert, 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....25

Rivers v. Roadway Express, 511 U.S. 298, 128 L. Ed. 2d 274, 114 S. Ct. 1510 (1994).....23

Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp., 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....11, 17

Timmerman v. U. S. Bank, N.A., 483 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2007).....25

Turner v. Fla. Prepaid Coll. Bd., 522 F. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2013).....12

United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc., 145 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....24

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....25

Federal Rule of Evidence 401.....25

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....26

Federal Rule of Evidence 801.....26

Northern District of Georgia Local Rule 56.1.....25
